
AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: 

ADOPTED: REJECTED: STRICKEN: 

INTRODUCED:  June 12, 2023 

AN ORDINANCE No. 2023-182 

To amend Ord. No. 2019-188, adopted Jul. 22, 2019, as previously amended by Ord. No. 2020-
094, adopted May 11, 2020, and Ord. No. 2021-268, adopted Oct. 11, 2021, and to amend Ord. 
No. 2020-164, adopted Aug. 10, 2020, as previously amended by Ord. No. 2020-191, adopted 
Sept. 28, 2020, Ord. No. 2021-089, adopted Apr. 26, 2021, Ord. No. 2021-184, adopted Jul. 26, 
2021, Ord. No. 2021-268, adopted Oct. 11, 2021, and Ord. No. 2022-300, adopted Nov. 7, 2022, 
which authorized the Chief Administrative Officer to submit original and amended Fiscal Year 
2020 Consolidated Annual Action Plans to the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development as an application for the receipt of Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
funds, HOME Investment Partnership (HOME) funds, Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) funds and 
Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) funds; accepted funds from the U. S. 
Department of Housing and Urban Development in the total amount of $15,027,206.00 and 
appropriated $16,854,300.00 for various projects, to re-appropriate $11,034.83 from recaptured 
ESG-CV funds, for the purpose of providing funds to Emergency Shelter, Inc., doing business as 
Home Again, for homeless men and family shelters. 

Patron – Mayor Stoney 

Approved as to form and legality 
by the City Attorney 

PUBLIC HEARING: JUN 26 2023 AT 6 P.M. 

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS: 

I. That Ordinance No. 2019-188, adopted July 22, 2019, as previously amended by

Ordinance No. 2020-094, adopted May 11, 2020, Ordinance No. 2021-268, adopted October 11, 

7 0

JUN 26 2023



2 

2021, and Ordinance No. 2022-300, adopted November 7, 2022, be and is hereby amended and 

reordained as follows: 

§ 1. That the Chief Administrative Officer for, and on behalf of the City of Richmond,

be and is hereby authorized and directed to submit a revised Annual Action Plan for fiscal year 

2019-2020 entitled “City of Richmond, VA, Fiscal Year 2020 Consolidated Annual Action Plan, 

Amendment 1, Department of Housing and Community Development,” and dated March 1, 

2020, to the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, in the form of the 

document attached to Ordinance No. 2020-094, adopted May 11, 2020, as an amended 

application for the receipt of Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds, HOME 

Investment Partnership (HOME) funds, Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) funds and Housing 

Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) funds and to accept funds in the total amount of 

$7,480,634.00 ($4,462,031.00 – CDBG; $1,455,440.00 – HOME; $376,954.00 – ESG; and 

$1,186,209.00 – HOPWA) from the United States Department of Housing and Urban 

Development, as specified in the revised 2019-2020 annual budget plan identified as Attachment 

[B] A, a copy of which is attached to and incorporated into this amendatory ordinance.

§ 2. That the funds in the total amount of $9,307,728.00, comprised of such grants

from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development in the total amount of 

$7,480,634.00 together with $1,138,581.00 in prior year surplus from CDBG funds $250,000.00 in 

prior year surplus from HOME funds, $50,050.00 in prior year surplus from ESG funds, and 

$388,463.00 in program income from CDBG funds, are hereby appropriated to the Special Fund 

Budget for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2022, and ending June 30, 2023, for the purposes 

set forth on the revised Attachment [B] A, a copy of which is attached to and incorporated into 

this amendatory ordinance.  



3 

§ 3. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.

II. That Ordinance No. 2020-164, adopted August 10, 2020, as previously amended

by Ordinance No. 2020-191, adopted September 28, 2020, Ordinance No. 2021-089, adopted 

April 26, 2021, Ordinance No. 2021-184, adopted July 26, 2021, [and] Ordinance No. 2021-268, 

adopted October 11, 2021, and Ordinance No. 2022-300, adopted November 7, 2022, be and is 

hereby amended and reordained as follows: 

§ 1. That the Chief Administrative Officer for, and on behalf of the City of Richmond,

be and is hereby authorized and directed to submit an amended version of the Fiscal Year 2020  

Annual Action Plan attached to Ordinance No. 2021-089, adopted April 26, 2021, to the United 

States Department of Housing and Urban Development, as an amendment to the Annual Action 

Plan for fiscal year 2019-2020 attached to Ordinance No. 2019-188, adopted July 22, 2019, as 

amended by Ordinance No. 2020-094, adopted May 11, 2020, Ordinance No. 2020-164, adopted 

August 10, 2020, Ordinance No. 2020-191, adopted September 28, 2020, Ordinance No. 2021-

089, adopted April 26, 2021, [and] Ordinance No. 2021-268, adopted October 11, 2021, and 

Ordinance No. 2022-300, adopted November 7, 2022, and in the form of the document described 

as the “[6th] 7th COVID-19 Amendment” and dated [October 13, 2022] May 15, 2023, attached to 

this amendatory ordinance and identified as Attachment [C] B, for the receipt of Community 

Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds, HOME Investment Partnership (HOME) funds, 

Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) funds and Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS 

(HOPWA) funds and to accept funds in the total amount of $7,546,572.00 ($4,045,895.00 – 

CDBG-CV; $3,306,232.00 – ESG-CV; and $194,445.00 – HOPWA-CV) from the United States 

Department of Housing and Urban Development, as specified in the document entitled “Revised 



4 

PY2019-2020 Annual Action Plan Budget” and identified as Attachment [B] A, a copy of which 

is attached to and incorporated into this amendatory ordinance. 

§ 2. That the funds in the total amount of $7,546,572.00 comprised of such grants from

the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development in the total amount of 

$7,546,572.00, are hereby appropriated to the Department of Housing and Community 

Development’s Special Fund Budget for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2022, and ending 

June 30, 2023, for the purposes set forth on Attachment [B] A. 

§ 3. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.

III. This amendatory ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.



Master

City of Richmond 900 East Broad Street

2nd Floor of City Hall

Richmond, VA 23219

www.rva.gov

File Number: Admin-2023-0349

File ID: Type: Status: Admin-2023-0349 Request for Ordinance or 

Resolution

Regular Agenda

1Version: Reference: In Control: City Clerk Waiting 

Room

05/15/2023File Created: Department: Cost: 

Final Action: O&R SummarySubject: 

Title: 

Internal Notes: 

Request to Appropriate Recaptured ESG-CV Funds

· HCD recapture the following funds from previously awarded ESG-CV subrecipients:

o $ .26 from Homeward

o $ .01 from CARITAS

o $1,244.29 from Daily Planet

o $9,790.27 from Side-By-

· HCD proposes to award the $11,034.83 in recaptured funds to Emergency Shelter, 

Inc. (dba HomeAgain).  Emergency Shelter, Inc. was also a previous ESG-CV awardee 

that spent all of its funding.

· HUD requires that the City amend its associated Annual Action Plan and Budget.  

These documents are listed as Attachments A and B. 

· This is not a substantial amendment and therefore does not have to be advertised 

for 30 days.  I sought guidance from HUD on this item. 

Code Sections: Agenda Date: 06/12/2023

Indexes: Agenda Number: 

Patron(s): Enactment Date: 

Admin-2023-0349 Attachment A, Admin-2023-0349 

Attachment B

Attachments: Enactment Number: 

Introduction Date: Contact: 

Effective Date: Drafter: Michelle.Peters@rva.gov

Page 1City of Richmond Printed on 6/9/2023

forebl
Received



Master Continued (Admin-2023-0349)

Approval History

Action DateVersion Seq # Due DateActionApprover

1 Sherrill Hampton 1 5/16/20235/15/2023 Approve

1 Alecia Blackwell   - FYI 2 5/15/2023 Notified - FYI

1 Sharon Ebert 3 5/17/20235/16/2023 Approve

1 Jason May 4 5/18/20235/16/2023 Approve

1 Sheila White 5 5/18/20235/17/2023 Approve

1 Cynthia Osborne   - FYI 6 5/17/2023 Notified - FYI

1 Sabrina Joy-Hogg 7 5/19/20235/17/2023 Approve

1 Caitlin Sedano   - FYI 8 5/17/2023 Notified - FYI

1 Lincoln Saunders 9 5/26/20235/17/2023 Approve

1 Mayor Stoney (By Request) 10 5/26/20235/24/2023 Approve

Notes: bypassed to correct account Levar Stoney - Kit Hagen

1 Mayor Stoney 11 5/26/20236/7/2023 Approve

History of Legislative File     

Action:  Result: Return 

Date:  

Due Date: Sent To:  Date:  Acting Body:  Ver-

sion: 

Page 2City of Richmond Printed on 6/9/2023



Master Continued (Admin-2023-0349)

Text of Legislative File Admin-2023-0349

O&R REQUEST

DATE: May 15, 2023    EDITION: 1

TO: The Honorable Members of the City Council

THROUGH: The Honorable Levar M. Stoney, Mayor

THROUGH: J.E. Lincoln Saunders, Chief Administrative Officer

THROUGH: Sabrina Joy-Hogg, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer, Finance and Administration

THROUGH: Sheila White, Director, Department of Finance

THROUGH: Jason May, Director, Department of Budget and Strategic Planning 

THROUGH: Sharon L. Ebert, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer, Economic Development and 

Planning 

FROM: Sherrill Hampton, Director, Department of Housing and Community Development

RE: Request to Amend the FY2019-2020 Annual Action Plan and Budget for the HUD 

Entitlement ESG-CV Allocation and Appropriate $11,034.83 in Recaptured ESG-CV 

Funds to Emergency Shelter, Inc. (dba HomeAgain). 

ORD. OR RES. No.

PURPOSE: To authorize and direct the Chief Administrative Officer to submit a revised Fiscal Year 

2020 (PY2019) Annual Action Plan of the City’s Five Year (2016-2020) Consolidated Plan in the 

form of the documents attached to this O&R request and identified as Attachment A and Attachment B, 

and to authorize and appropriate the $11,034.83 in recaptured ESG-CV funds to Emergency Shelter, 

Inc. (dba HomeAgain). 

 

REASON: The US Department of Housing and Urban Development previously awarded ESG-CV 

funding to the City of Richmond. This money was accepted and awarded to approved projects, 

Emergency Shelter, Inc. (dba HomeAgain) was one of the previously approved projects. Several of the 

other approved projects (Homeward, Caritas, Side-By-Side, and the Daily Planet) had nominal 

amounts of remaining funds that were recaptured. City Administration is proposing that the $11,034.83 

recaptured be reallocated to Emergency Shelter, Inc. (dba HomeAgain) for its shelter operations, 

including personnel expenses.  The City is proposing to award the recaptured ESG-CV funds to a 

project that will help to meet the ongoing need to provide shelter for low and very low-income 

Page 3City of Richmond Printed on 6/9/2023



Master Continued (Admin-2023-0349)

individuals who are homeless.  Most importantly, the proposed project will assist in mitigating the 

spread of COVID and various post-COVID variants among the City of Richmond’s unsheltered 

residents. 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval is recommended by the City Administration. 

BACKGROUND: This 2020 Fiscal Year ESG-CV allocation was authorized by the Coronavirus Aid 

Relief and Economic Security Act (Cares Act), Public Law 116-136. If recaptured funds are to be 

reallocated, the proposed amendment of the Annual Action Plan is required by HUD. The City of 

Richmond is allowed by HUD to amend its PY2019/FY2020 Annual Action Plan to include the new 

activities that will be funded with the remaining or recaptured ESG-CV funds. 

The Housing and Community Development Department is proposing to award additional funding to 

Emergency Shelter, Inc. (dba HomeAgain) for shelter operations to include salary expenses for 

personnel who are providing direct services to the City of Richmond homeless residents. The proposed 

funds to be awarded were recaptured from projects that did not spend all of their ESG-CV funding, 

including Homeward, Caritas, Side-By-Side, and the Daily Planet. The proposed award to Emergency 

Shelter, Inc. (HomeAgain) will be an increase in funding as Emergency Shelter, Inc. was previously 

awarded ESG-CV funds. The proposed amendment to the PY2019/FY2020 Annual Action Plan and 

corresponding budget and the new award to Emergency Shelter, Inc., (dba HomeAgain) requires the 

approval of the City Council.

The allocation of the recaptured ESG-CV funds is outlined below:

 

Program: Emergency Solutions Grant- (ESG-CV) 

Total ESG-CV allocation:  $11,034.83 

Project:

1. Shelter Operations, including personnel expenses (Emergency Shelter, Inc.  (dba 

HomeAgain) - allocated an increase of $11,034.83 for shelter operations at their men and family 

shelters.

FISCAL IMPACT/COST:  No negative impact. The requested funds are available for appropriation.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS:  The appropriation of the City’s HUD Federal Entitlement and 

recaptured funding will enable the City to carry out the shelter activities as outlined in the previously 

amended PY2019/FY2020 Annual Action Plan (AAP) and the proposed amendment of the 

PY2019/FY2020 Annual Action Plan Budget. 

BUDGET AMENDMENT NECESSARY:  No

REVENUE TO CITY: There is no new revenue to the City. 

Page 4City of Richmond Printed on 6/9/2023



Master Continued (Admin-2023-0349)

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE:  June 26, 2023

REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE:  June 12, 2023

CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  June 26, 2023 

REQUESTED AGENDA:  Consent Agenda

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE:  Finance and Economic Development 

CONSIDERATION BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES:  None

AFFECTED AGENCIES:  Housing and Community Development and Budget and Strategic Planning 

and the Finance Department

RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.: 2022-301

REQUIRED CHANGES TO WORK PROGRAM(S):  The new activity will be added to the staff 

work plans for implementation and monitoring. 

ATTACHMENTS:  Proposed Revised PY2019/FY2020 Annual Action Plan and the proposed 

revised PY2019/FY2020 Annual Action Plan Budget. 

STAFF:  Michelle B. Peters, HCD Deputy Director, Michelle.Peters@rva.gov 

<mailto:Michelle.Peters@rva.gov>, (804) 646-3975.

Amanda Wrinkle, HCD Senior Project Development Manager, Amanda.Wrinkle@rva.gov 

<mailto:Amanda.Wrinkle@rva.gov>, 804-646-1876.

Page 5City of Richmond Printed on 6/9/2023



ATTACHMENT A- Revised PY2019-2020 Annual Action Plan Budget 

CDBG Adopted Budget 

CDBG Entitlement Grant 
CDBG Prior Year Surplus 
CDBG Program Income 
TOTAL CDBG Budget 

Pro)ect Name 
I Hous ng & Nelghborhoo d 

The Columns on Grove 
Preservation 

Affordable Housing Program (Pilot) 
Boker School Apartments 
Blackwell/Swansboro Affordable Homeownership 
Exterior Homes Reoairs 
Citvwide Critical Home Reoair 
Citvwide Owner Occuoied Home Reooir 
Employee Housinq Pilot Proqram 
Jackson Word Senior Apts 
Keystone Proqram City-wide DPA 
Lead Grant Reduction Activities 
Matthews At Chestnut Hill 
NiB Area HousinQ Code Enforcement 
Pathways to Independence - DPA 
Rebuilding Together Year Round 

Section 108 2012 Loan Reoavment 
The Hollands 
Townhomes at Warwick Phase II 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

�ubreclplent 

BHC $ 
Habitat $ 
RRHA $ 
PH $ 
Habitat $ 
PH $ 
PH $ 
SCDHC $ 
CPDC/RRHA $ 
H.O.M.E .. Inc. $ 
DHCD/PH $ 
SCDHC $ 
DPDR $ 
SCDHC $ 
Rebuilding 

$ Together 
Finance $ 
SCDHC $ 
NWTII/SCDHC $ 

Subtotal - Housing & Neighborhood Preservation: $ 

Pnhllc fnrllltl""" 
Commonwealth Catholic Charities 
Fifth Street Baotist Church 
RV A Sister's Keeoer 
United Nations Church 

MBL 
DHCD $ 

Subtotal - Economic Development: $ 

CCC 
Fifth Street B.C. 
RVA Sister's Keeper 
United Nations 

Subtotal - Public Facllltles $ 

Project Name 
I I P ann ng & Admlnlstra on ti 

Block Grant Administration and Housinq 
Block Grant & Finance Administration 
Fair Housina Su□nort and Outreach 
Historic Review 
Neiahborhood Plannina 
Plonnina 

Subreclplent 

DHCD $ 
DHCD $ 
H.O.M.E .• Inc. $ 
DPDR $ 
DHCD $ 
RRHA $ 

FY 2020 
4,462.031 $ 

854,519 $ 
186.836 $ 

5,503,386 $ 

FY 2020 

110,000 $ 
135.000 $ 
75,000 $ 

262.000 $ 
150.000 $ 
636.422 $ 
320,000 $ 
100.000 $ 

- $
260.000 $ 
50,000 $ 

478,000 $ 
125,000 $ 
60,000 $ 

130.000 $ 

340,164 $ 
300,000 $ 
185,800 $ 

3,717,386 $ 

80,000 

355,000 $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

FY 2020 

- $
375,000 $ 

40,000 $ 
48.000 $ 

268,000 $ 
30,000 $ 

Amended 
Budget 
FY 2020 

4,462.031 
1. 138,581

388,463 
5,989,075 

FY 2020 

110.000 
135.000 

75,000 
262.000 
150.000 
636.422 
320,000 
100,000 

-

260,000 
50,000 

478,000 
125,000 
60,000 

130,000 

340.164 
300,000 
185,800 

3,717,386 

80,000 
275.000 
355,000 

121.423 

221,422 

71.422 

71.422 

485,689 

FY 2020 

-

375,000 
40,000 
48,000 

268,000 
30,000 



ATTACHMENT A - Revised PY2019-2020 Annual Action Plan Budget 

I Regional Al for Fair Housing I PlanRVA I$ 
Subtotal - Planning & Administration: $ 

CDBG, continued 

Public Services 

Cyber Security Workforce 
Lead safe and Healthy Homes Outreach Suooort 
Housing Code Enforcement & Counseling 
Housina Information & Counseling 
Pathways to lndeoendence - PS 
Positive Paths 
Residential Suooort for Homeless Families 
River City Roots: Urban Horticulture 
Youth Build in Community 

OCWB $ 
RCHD $ 
ROSS $ 
H.O.M.E .. Inc. $ 

SCDHC $ 
Trinity $ 
RBHA $ 
Enrichmond $ 
SCDHC $ 

Subtotal - Public Services: $ 

TOTAL CDBG BUDGET: $ 

so.ooo I$ 
811,000 $ 

50,000 $ 
125,000 $ 

90,000 $ 
200,000 $ 

20,000 $ 
35,000 $ 

100,000 $ 
- $
- $

620,000 $ 

5,503,386 $ 

HOME Adopted Budget 

HOME Entitlement Grant 
HOME Prior Year Program Surplus 
Rental Rehab Program Income 
TOTAL HOME Budget 

Project Name 

Blackwell NIB - BHC 
Carver Affordable Homeownership 
Citvwide Owner Occuoied Home Repair 
Community Housing Empowerment NiB DPA 
Fair Housina Suooort and Outreach 
HOME Proaram Administration 
Matthews At Chestnut Hill 
Revitalizina Bliahted Properties 
Affordable Housina Prooram (Pilot) 
Southern Barton Heiahts NIB -PH 
SBH Gateway Revitalization 
The Hollands 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

Subrecl�lent 

BHC $ 

PH $ 

PH $ 
H.O.M.E., Inc. $ 
H.O.M.E .. Inc. $ 

DHCD $ 

SCDHC $ 

Habitat $ 

habitat $ 
PH $ 
PH $ 
SCDHC $ 

TOTAL HOME BUDGET: $ 

FY 2020 
1,455,440 $ 

250,000 $ 
-

1,705,440 $ 

FY 2020 

- $

60,000 $ 
100,000 $ 

300,000 $ 
- $

80,000 $ 

410,000 $ 

270,000 $ 

90,000 $ 
100,000 $ 
115,440 $ 

180,000 $ 

1,705,440 $ 

so.ooo I 
811,000 

50,000 

125,000 

90,000 

200,000 

20.000 

35,000 

100,000 

-

-

620,000 

5,989,075 

Amended 
Budget 
FY 2020 

1,455,440 

250,000 

1,705,440 

FY 2020 

-

60,000 

100,000 

300,000 
-

80,000 

410,000 

270,000 

90,000 

100,000 

115,440 

180,000 

1,705,440 



ATTACHMENT A- Revised PY2019-2020 Annual Action Plan Budget 

EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT 

ESG Entitlement Grant 

ESG Prior Year Program Surplus 

TOTAL ESG Budget 

Prolect Name 

Rapid Re-Housing Program and Emergency Shelter 
ESG Program & Finance Administration 
Emergency Shelter Program 
Sheller & Case Management 
Homeward Community Information System (HMIS) 
Raoid Re-housina 

Short Term Shelter and Raoid Re-housina 
Inclement Weather Shelter 

HOPWA 

HOPWA Entitlement Grant 

HOPWA Prior Year Program Surplus 

TOTAL HOPWA Budget 

Project Name 

Housing Assistance Program 
HOPWA CIS 
HOPWA Greater Richmond 

HOPWA Proaram & Finance Administration 
Stratford House 

Adopted Budget 
FY 2020 

Amended 
Budget 
FY 2020 

$ 376,954 $ 376,954 
$ - $ 50,050 
$ 376,954 $ 427,004 

Subreclplent FY 2020 FY 2020 

HFF $ 60,000 $ 60,000 
DHCD $ 19,454 $ 19,454 
CARITAS $ - $ -

CARITAS $ 55,000 $ 55,000 
Homeward $ 7,500 $ 7,500 
YWCA $ 65,000 $ 65,000 
HomeAqain $ 170,000 $ 170,000 
CCC $50,050 

TOTAL ESG BUDGET: $ 376,954 $ 427,004 

Amended 
Adopted Budget Budget 

FY 2020 FY 2020 

$ I, 186,209 $ I, 186,209 
$ $ 
$ 1,186,209 $ 1,186,209 

Subreclplent FY 2020 FY 2020 

Serenity, Inc. $ 163.000 $ 163,000 
Homeward $ 20,000 $ 20,000 
CCC $ 715,209 $ 715,209 
DHCD $ 33.000 $ 33.000 
VSH $ 255,000 $ 255,000 

TOTAL HOPWA BUDGET: $ 1,186,209 $ 1,186,209 



ATTACHMENT A - Revised PY2019-2020 Annual Action Plan Budget 

CDBG-CV 

CDBG-CV Entitlement Grant 
TOTAL CDBG-CV Budget 

Project Name 

Bringing Families Home 
Cool Lane Apartments 
Eviction & Foreclosure Prevention 
GRCOC Pandemic Response Non-congregate Shelter 
MBL Virtual Assistance & Resilience Project 
GRCoC Pandemic Response: Residential Workforce 
Prooram 
HMHY Emeroencv Suooortive Housina Solution 

Inclement Weather Sheller 
Housing and Financial Counseling 
Inclement Weather Shelter 
Re-employment Assistance 
High Risk Shelter at R Street Center 
Rapid Re-Housing Employment Services 
Housing Stability - Eviction Diversion Program 
Foreclosure Prevention Program 
Veteran's Emergency Sheller Beds 
City Workforce Development Program 
Grant Administration 
CDBG-CV Surplus 

Subtotal $ 8,771,989 $ 

Adopted Budget 

FY 2020 

$ 4.045,895 S 

$ 4,045,895 $ 

Subreclplent FY 2020 

HFF $ 75,000 $ 

VSH $ 600,000 $ 

Legal Aid $ 130,000 $ 

Homeward $ 1,060,000 $ 

MBL $ 80,000 $ 

Homeward $ 234,456 $ 

HMHY $ 150,000 $ 

CCC $ 

CCC $ 50,920 $ 

CCC $ - $

BHC $ - $

SA $ 27,339 $ 

SJV $ 50,000 $ 

Home Inc. $ 150,000 $ 

Home Inc. $ 110,000 $ 

Home Again $ 84.400 $ 

PRCF $ 100,000 $ 

HCD $ 226,978 $ 

HCD $ 916,802 $ 

TOTAL CDBG-CV BUDGET: $ 4,045,895 $ 

ESG-CV 

ESG-CV Entitlement Grant 
TOTAL ESG-CV Budget 

Prolect Name 

Brinaina Families Home 
CCC Street Outreach 
Community Housino Coordinator 
HomeAgain Richmond 2nd st ER Shelter 
Housing Assistance for COVID-19 Higher Risk

Individuals/Families 
GRCOC Pandemic Response Non-congregate Shelter 

GRCOC Housing Management Information System (HMIS) 

Su brec I plent 

HFF 
CCC 
Homeward 
HomeaQain 

SA 

Homeward 

Homeward 

Adopted Budget 

FY 2020 

$ 3.306.232 $ 

$ 3,306,232 $ 

FY 2020 

$ 50,000 $ 

$ 100,000 $ 

$ 90,000 $ 

$ 79,263 $ 

$ 30,000 $ 

$ 2,083,519 $ 

$ 2,500 $ 

9,307,728 

Amended 

Budget 

FY 2020 

4,045,895 

4,045,895 

FY 2020 

75,000 

600,000 

130,000 

1,060,000 

80,000 

234,456 

150,000 

866,085 

50,920 

229,698 
-

27,339 

50,000 

150,000 

110,000 

84,400 

100,000 

47,997 
-

4,045,895 

Amended 

Budget 

FY 2020 

3,306.232 

3,306,232 

FY 2020 

50,000 

100,000 

89,999.74 

 90,297.83 

30,000 

2,083,519 

2,500 



ATTACHMENT A - Revised PY2019-2020 Annual Action Plan Budget 

Shelter & Case Management COVID-19 
ER Housing for LGBTQ+ Youth in Crisis 
Evie tion Prevention-BHC 
Eviction Diversion - HOME Inc 
Hillard House/Building Neighbors 
Street Outreach Worker 
Inclement Weather Shelter 
Grant Administration 
ESG-CV Surplus 

HOPWA-CV 

HOPWA-CV Entitlement Grant 
TOTAL HOPWA-CV Budget 

Project Name 

Commonwealth Catholic Charities HOPWA 
Grant Administration 
HOPW A-CV Surplus 

CARITAS $ 100,000 $ 

SBS $ 100,000 $ 

BHC $ - $

HOME, Inc $ 316,193 $ 

HFF $ 60,000 $ 

DP $ 147,500 $ 

CCC $ - $

HCD $ 147,257 $ 

HCD $ $ 

TOTAL ESG-CV BUDGET: $ 3,306,232 $ 

Adopted Budget 

FY 2020 

$ 

$ 

Subreclplent 

CCC $ 

HCD $ 

HCD $ 

TOTAL HOPWA-CV BUDGET: $ 

Grand Total $ 

194,445 $ 

194,445 $ 

FY 2020 

182,779 $ 

11,666 $ 

. $ 

194,445 $ 

16,318,561 $ 

99,999.99 

60,209.73 
-

316,193 

60,000 

 146,255.71

149,988 

27,269 

3,306,232 

Amended 
Budget 

FY 2020 

194,445 
194,445 

FY 2020 

182,779 

11,666 
. 

194,445 

16,854,300 



ATTACHMENT B

City of Richmond, VA 

The Fiscal Year 2020 Consolidated 

Annual Action Plan 

Department of Housing and Community Development 

Amendment 1 - March 1, 2020 

1st COVID-19 Amendment-June 16, 2020 

2nd COVID-19 Amendment -August 24, 2020 

3rd COVID-19 Amendment-April 5, 2021 

4th COVID-19 Amendment - July 26, 2021 

s
th COVID-19 Amendment -August 31, 2021 

6th COVID-19 Amendment-October 13,2022 

0MB Control No: 2506·0117 (exp. 09/30/2021) 

Annual Action Plan 

2019 

l

7th Covid-19 Amendment - May 15, 2023





The City of Richmond is submitting its 7th Covid-19 Amendment dated May 15, 2023 to increase the 

funding awarded to Emergency Shelter, Inc. (HomeAgain) for the continued operations of their 

shelters using the ESG-CV funds to the HUD PY2019 City FY20 Annual Action Plan. 

The City of Richmond is submitting its 6th COVID-19 Amendment dated October 13, 2022 to add a 

different model of operation of the Inclement Weather Shelter (congregate) using CD BG-CV and CDBG 

funds to the HUD PV2019 City FV2020 Annual Action Plan. 

The City of Richmond is submitting its 5th COVID-19 Amendment dated August 31, 2021 to add another 

eligible COVI0-19 activity using CDBG, CDBG-CV, ESG and ESG-CV funds to the HUD PV2019 City FV2020 

Annual Action Plan.(Ordinance #2021-268) 

The City of Richmond submitted its 4th COVID-19 Amendment dated July 26, 2021 to add another 

eligible COVID-19 activity using CDBG-CV CARES Act funds to the HUD PV2019 City FV2020 Annual 

Action Plan. 

(Ordinance 2021-184). 

The City of Richmond submitted its 3rd COVID-19 Amendment dated April 5, 2021 to add the third 

round of COBG-CV CARES Act funds to the HUD PY2019 City FY2020 Annual Action Pian to fund 

additional 

CDBG-CV activity. (Ordinance #2021-189) 

The City of Richmond submitted a 2nd COVID-19 amendment dated August 24, 2020 to the amended 

HUD PY2019 City FY2020 Annual Action Plan to fund additional CDBG-CV, ESG-CV and HOPWA-CV 

CARES Act activities. (Ordinance #2020-191) 

The City of Richmond amended on June 16, 2020 to add CDBG-CV, ESG-CV, and HOPWA-CV CARES Act 

funds to the HUD PY2019 City FY2020 Annual Action Plan. City Council approved the 111 COVID-19 

amendment on August 10, 2020 (Ordinance #2020-164). 

Executive Summary 

AP-05 Executive Summary - 24 CFR 91.200(c), 91.220(b) 

1. Introduction

The Annual Action Plan outlines the City of Richmond's housing, economic and community 

development initiatives in Fiscal Year 2020 (July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020) to enhance and maintain and 

neighborhoods, commercial corridors while enriching the lives of residents. As in prior planning years, 

the City will continue community development efforts in partnership with local non-profits, state 

government, and quasi-governmental organizations. 

A significant portion of the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and the HOME Investment 

Partnerships (HOME) funds will be used to improve and preserve existing housing stock, to create 

housing, and to increase homeownership opportunities. Housing and community development
programs will continue in Bellemeade, Blackwell, North Highland Park, Oak Grove, East End, Southern

 
OMS Control No: 2506·0117 (exp. 09/30/2021) 

3 

Annual Action Plan 

2019



Barton Heights, and Swansboro neighborhoods as the City revises and updates its approach in the 

aforementioned NiB areas. 

Funds are budgeted to help low- and moderate-income homeowners with home maintenance repairs 

and substantial renovations to maintain safety, increase energy efficiency, and greater functionality in 

older homes. These programs provide benefits to disabled and elderly homeowners. In addition to these 

investments in preserving Richmond's existing housing stock, the City is budgeting program funds to 

help support systematic code initiatives designed to remove blight, and support housing. 

The City will also provide funding for housing counseling and fair housing assistance programs. In 

January 2019, the City proposed funding for an Eviction Diversion program, the first of its kind in 

Virginia. The eviction diversion program will help tenants avoid an eviction through a one-time payment, 

provide education and information on tenant rights and ensure landlords to get the back rent they are 

owed by way of a payment plan. 

In 2019, the Affordable Housing Trust Fund (AHTF) application was combined with the CDBG, HOME, 

ESG, and HOPWA funding application. The Affordable Housing Trust Fund is distributed in two pools: 

Affordable Housing Trust Fund Development funds and Affordable Housing Trust Fund Housing Services 

funds. Richmond City Council passed a resolution in 2013 to fund the AHTF $1 million annually, though 

funding has not always met that level. Eighteen (18) projects were funded this fiscal year. 

In March 2020 President Trump signed the Cares Act and declared a national emergency to address the 

COVID-19 pandemic. As a result of COVID-19 legislation the City of Richmond received the following 

additional funding to address the COVID-19 pandemic from HUD: CDBG-CV $4,045,895, ESG-CV 

$3,306,232 and HOPWA-CV $194,445. 

2. Summarize the objectives and outcomes identified in the Plan

This could be a restatement of items or a table listed elsewhere in the plan or a reference to 

another location. It may also contain any essential items from the housing and homeless needs 

assessment, the housing market analysis or the strategic plan. 

The City will continue to make significant investments in the housing stock through the Neighborhoods 

in Bloom program, targeted code enforcement, new construction, rehabilitation of vacant properties, 

rehabilitation of rental units, owner-occupied rehabilitation projects, as well as through Citywide 

housing investments. This fiscal year, the City revised the NiB areas. The new NiB areas are North 

Highland Park and Oak Grove, which have been added to the existing target areas. 

CDBG resources are utilized to revitalize commercial corridors and gateways. City leaders are committed 

to supporting local business and gateway commercial areas. This yields jobs and economic activity. The 

0MB Control No: 2506-0117 (exp. 09/30/20211 

Annual Action Plan 
2019 

4 







Summary from citizen participation section of plan. 

The City of Richmond's Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD) hosts public 

hearings for its Consolidated Annual Action Plan to offer opportunities for residents to review, provide 

input and ask questions in person or in writing during a 30-Day Commenting Period as advertised in local 

newspapers and on the City's website. Three public hearings were held for the FY2020 Annual Action 

Plan. 

The City held three public hearings for the FY 2020 Annual Action Plan. The City held the first of three 

public hearings on November 9, 2018. This meeting offered applicants the information on the 

application processes for the federal entitlement grant funds. Five (5) subrecipients and nonprofits in 

the City attended the meeting. The second public comment session was held on May 28, 2019. 

Richmond City Council held a public hearing on July 22, 2019. The City has copies of the draft Annual 

Action Plan available at the Main Public Library on Franklin St and at the office of Richmond DHCD for 

the duration of the 30-day public comment period as an opportunity for citizen review and input. 

In addition to the three formal public hearings to discuss the Fiscal Year 2020 Annual Action Plan, the 

City also held four informational sessions citywide open to the public. The meetings were October 25, 

2018, October 29, 2018, October 30, 2018, and November 8, 2018. The City consulted with various 

groups that advocate for minority and special needs populations while developing the Five Year Plan 

(2016-2020). A complete listing of the advocacy groups involved is featured in that document. 

Amendment process: Public notices for the Amended Annual Action Plan ran in the local paper on April 

2 and April 30, 2020. The notices specified a public comment period running from April 3-May 7, 2020, 

with the opportunity to comment at the City Council public hearing on May 11, 2020. The full text of the 

amended plan was posted on the City website and copies of the notification and revised budget were 

distributed by e-mail to citizens engaged in the 2020 Citizen Participation process. HCD received no 

public comments during the comment period, and the City Clerk reported that City Council received no 

written comments on Ordinance No. 2020-094 for the Amended PY19/FY20 federal entitlement funds 

and no one came to Council to provide public comment during the meeting on the ordinance. City 

Council passed the Ordinance unanimously with nine votes in favor. 

The City amended its PY19 for COVID-19 funding (COVID-19 1st amendment) approved in August 2020. 

The City amended its PY19 for COVID-19 funding (COVID-19 2nd amendment) approved in Sept. 2020. 

The City amended its PY19 for COIVD-19 funding (COVID-19 3rd amendment) in April 2021. 

The City amended its PY19 for COIVD-19 funding (COVID-19 4th amendment) in July 2021 

The City amended its PY19 for COVID-19 funding (COVID-19 51
� amendment) in August  2021 

The City amended its PY19 for COVID-19 funding (COVID-19 6th amendment) in October 2021

0MB Control No: 2S06-0117 (exp. 09/30/20211 

Annual Action Plan 

2019 
7 





The City amended its 2019 AAP for its 2nd COIVD-19 funds on September 28, 2020. No public comments 

were received on Ordinance #2020-191. 

The City amended its 2019 AAP for its 3rd COIVD-19 funds on April 26, 2021. No public comments were 

received on Ordinance #2021-089. 

The City amended its 2019 AAP for its 4th COIVD-19 funds on July 26, 2021. Two written public 

comments in support of the project were received for the public meeting on Ordinance #2021-184. 

The City amended its 2019 AAP for its 5th COVID-19 funds August 31, 2021. No public comments were 

received on Ordinance #2021-268.  

The City amended its 2019 AAP for its 6th Covid-19 funds on October 13, 2022. No public comments 

were received on Ordinance #2022-301.

6. Summary of comments or views not accepted and the reasons for not accepting them

Omari AI-Qadaffi spoke out against the AAP stating that more of the funds should be used to address 

the needs of residents at or below 30% AMI. More of the federal entitlement funds should be used to 

address the needs of residents living in public housing and that too many of the funds are going to 

persons at 80% AMI and to the elderly for homeowner repairs. 

City's response: The federal entitlement funds that are allocated to subrecipients each year are project• 

based. The City welcomes subrecipients for their projects that target extremely low-income, i.e., 30% of 

AMI, households in the City. These projects will be funded once subrecipients propose funding requests 

in their funding applications. One example in the FY 2019-2020 funded projects is that Richmond 

Metropolitan Habitat for Humanity (RMHFH) proposed affordable housing assistance to City employees 

earning 30% of AMI, for which extremely low-income City residents (30% of AMI) will be taken care of. 

Also, the City didn't receive funding applications from RRHA for their projects for residents of public 

housing in Richmond in FY 2019-2020. Currently, the City is using CDBG funds from previous years to 

assist RRHA to address the residents of Faye Towers through the redevelopment of the Baker School, 

which will house 50 units, and development of Jackson Ward Senior Apartments, which will house 72 

units for low-income seniors. 

7. Summary

As an entitlement community, the City of Richmond receives direct allocations from the U.S. 

Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) through Community Development Block Grant 

(CDBG) funds, HOME Investment Partnerships {HOME) funds, Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) funds, 

and Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) funds. As a recipient of these federal grant 

funds, the City of Richmond is required by HUD to develop an Annual Action Plan based on goals and 

objectives identified in the City's Consolidated Plan. 

The housing market continues to experience rapid growth. The City of Richmond continues its efforts 

to revitalize its communities by investing in affordable housing new construction and rehabilitation of 

0MB Control No: 2506-0117 {exp. 09/30/20211 

Annual Action Plan 

2019 9 







































































# 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

Project Name 

lead Safe and Healthy Homes Outreach Support 

Housing Code Enforcement & Counseling 

Housing Information & Counseling 

Positive Paths 

Residential Support for Homeless Families 

Carver Affordable Homeownership 

Community Housing Empowerment NiB DPA 

HOME Program Administration 

Revitalizing Blighted Properties 

Southern Barton Heights NiB - PH 

SBH Gateway Revitalization 

ESG19 Richmond 

Housing Assistance Program 

HOPWA CIS 

HOPWA Greater Richmond 

HOPWA Program & Finance Administration 

Stratford House 

Cyber Security Workforce Pilot Project 

Baker School Apartments (RRHA) 

Employee Housing Pilot Program (SCOH() 

Town homes at Warwick Phase II (SCOH() 

Regional Analysis of Impediments for Fair Housing (PlanRVA) 

Conservation and Redevelopment Plan (RRHA) 

CV-COVID-19 Re-employment Assistance -(BHC)

CV-COVID-19 MBL Virtual Assistance & Resilience Project (MBL)

CV-COVID-19 GRCoC Pandemic Response: Residential Workforce Program-(Homeward)

CV-COVID-19 Housing and Financial Counseling- (CCC)

CV-COVID-19 Housing Stability - Eviction Diversion Program - (HOME Inc.) 

CV- COVID-19 Rapid Re-Housing Employment Services - (St Joseph Villa)

CV-COVID-19 Commonwealth Catholic Charities HOPWA

CV-COVID-19 Grant Administration - (HCD)

CV-COVID-19 High Risk Shelter at R Street Center - (Salvation Army)

ESG20 Richmond 

CV-COVID-19 Public Service Activities

CV-COVID-19 Bringing Families Home (HFF)

CV-COVID-19 Eviction & Foreclosure Prevention - (Legal Aid)

CV-COVID-19 GRCOC Pandemic Response Non-congregate Shelter (Homeward)

CV-COVID-19 Emergency Supportive Housing Solution (HMHY)

CV-COVID-19 Veteran's Emergency Shelter Beds- (HomeAgain)

Annual Action Plan 

2019 

0MB Control No: 2506·0117 (exp. 09/30/20211 

45 

























































































Description 

Target Date 

Estimate the number 

and type of families 

that will benefit from 

the proposed 

activities 

Location Description 

Planned Activities 

54 Project Name

Target Area 

Goals Supported 

Needs Addressed 

Funding 

Description 

The City of Richmond will work with sub-recipient agencies to provide 

assistance and support for homelessness prevention, emergency 

shelter, and rapid re-housing. The City and its sub-recipients will use 

ESG-CV funds for the following. Provide emergency shelter operations, 

provide non-congregate pandemic shelters, provide permanent housing 

assistance, support HMIS upgrades and reporting, provide year round 

emergency shelter & case management, provide rental assistance, assist 

families, single women and couples with emergency shelter, medical 

health services and rapid rehousing, provide street outreach workers to 

better assist the homeless during the pandemic. Provide administration 

and oversight of ESG -CV funds. ESG & ESG-CV funds will be used for 

operations and case management of Inclement Weather Shelter. 

6/30/2021 

ESG-CV will provide 201 beds for emergency shelter, and assist 1341 

persons and provide rental assistance to 625 households. 

ESG-CV and ESG will provide 75 beds for Inclement Weather Shelter. 

Citywide 

The City and its sub-recipients will use ESG-CV funds for the 

following. Provide emergency shelter operations, provide non-

congregate pandemic shelters, provide permanent housing assistance, 

support HMIS upgrades and reporting, provide year round emergency 

shelter & case management, provide rental assistance, assist families, 

single women and couples with emergency shelter and rapid rehousing, 

provide street outreach workers to better assist the homeless during the 

pandemic. Provide administration and oversight of ESG -CV funds. 

& ESG-CV funds will be used for emergency shelter and case 

management. 

CV-COVID-19 Public Service Activities

Citywide 

Assist Special Needs population 

Ending homelessness 

Addressing housing needs of Special Needs pop 

CDBG·CV: $0 

This activity was to hold surplus CDBG-CV funds until they could be 

programed for an eligible activity. 

Annual Action Plan 
2019 

ESG 

89 

0MB Control No: 2506·0117 (exp. 09/30/2021) 

- 7/30/2023


















































